--------   ------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $931,296   $   --   $ 154,251   $1,085,547
   ========   ======   =========   ==========
</TABLE>

   90

   CBRE Holding, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
   As of March 31, 2001
   (in thousands, except share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As of March 31, 2001
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   CB Richard   CBRE   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Ellis Services Holding, Inc.(a) Adjustments   Combined
   -------------- ---------------- -----------   -----------
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
   LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  --------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and
  accrued expenses.....   $ 77,803   $   --   $   $   77,803
 Compensation and
  employee benefits.....   63,790   63,790
 Accrued bonus and
  profit sharing.....   20,807   20,807
 Income taxes payable...   14,696   (8,245)(q)   6,451
 Short-term

  borrowings.....   8,418   (8,418)(j)   --
   35,000 (g)   35,000
 Current maturities of
  long-term debt (u)....   1,161   9,250 (e)   10,411
   --------   -------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   186,675   27,587   214,262

Long-Term debt:
 8 7/8% senior
  subordinated notes,
  net of unamortized
  discount of $1,604 as
  of March 31, 2001.....   173,396   (173,396)(j)   --
 Revolving credit
  facility (r).....   218,000   (218,000)(j)   --
 11 1/4% senior
  subordinated notes,
  net of a pro forma
  unamortized discount
  of $3,371 as of March
  31, 2001.....   225,629 (f)   225,629
 Senior secured term
  loans, net of a pro
  forma unamortized
  discount of $8,350 as
  of March 31, 2001.....   215,750 (e)   215,750
 16% senior notes, net
  of a pro forma
  unamortized discount
  of $8,350 as of March
  31, 2001.....   65,000 (h)
   (8,350)(s)   56,650
 Other long-term debt...   18,257   18,257
   --------   -------   ---------   ----------
   Total long-term debt
   (u).....   409,653   106,633   516,286
 Deferred compensation
  liability.....   79,980   79,980(t/3/)
 Other liabilities.....   27,729   7,300 (n)   35,029
   --------   -------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities....   704,037   141,520   845,557
 Minority interest.....   2,967   2,967

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01
 par value; 8,000,000
 shares authorized; no
 shares issued or
 outstanding.....   --   --
 Common stock, $0.01
  par value;
  100,000,000 shares
  authorized;
  20,636,051 shares
  issued and
  outstanding at March
  31, 2001.....   217   (217)(p)   --
 Class A common stock;
  $0.01 par value;
  100,000,000 shares
  authorized;
  2,599,648 pro forma
  shares issued and

[…]

As outlined above, we have firm commitments to receive up to $228.7 million
  in equity from the members of the Buying Group, which has been reflected in
  the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet. As such, the
  receipt of offering proceeds and the application of such proceeds have been
  included in the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   99

   CBRE Holding, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (in thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   ---------------------------------------------------
   CB Richard
   Ellis   CBRE Holding,  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Services   Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------- ------------- -----------   -----------
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue:
  Leases.....  $  539,419   $  --   $   $  539,419
  Sales.....   389,745   389,745
  Property and
   facilities management
   fees.....   110,654   110,654
  Consulting and
   referral fees.....   78,714   78,714
  Appraisal fees.....   75,055   75,055
  Loan origination and
   servicing fees.....   58,190   58,190
  Investment management
   fees.....   42,475   42,475
  Other.....   29,352   29,352
   ----------   -----   --------   ----------
   Total revenue.....   1,323,604   1,323,604
Costs and Expenses:
  Commissions, fees and
   other incentives.....   634,639   634,639
  Operating,
   administrative, and
   other.....   538,481   1,354 (a)   539,835
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   43,199   (23,992)(b)
   28,282 (a)
   (162)(c)   47,327
   ----------   -----   --------   ----------
Operating income.....   107,285   (5,482)   101,803
Interest income.....   2,554   2,554
Interest expense.....   41,700   26,541 (d)   68,241
   ----------   -----   --------   ----------
Income before provision
 for income tax.....   68,139   (32,023)   36,116

Provision for income
 taxes.....   34,751   (8,849)(e)   25,902
   ----------   -----   --------   ----------
Net income.....  $   33,388   $  --   $(23,174)   $   10,214
   ==========   =====   ========   ==========
Net income applicable to
 common stockholders....  $   33,388   $   10,214
   ==========   ==========
Basic earnings per
 share.....  $   1.60   $   0.69
   ==========   ==========
Weighted average shares
 outstanding for basic
 earnings per share.....  20,931,111   14,720,963 (f)
   ==========   ==========

[…]

units in the deferred compensation plan.....   38,523
   ----------
   Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings per
   share..... 14,759,486
   ==========
</TABLE>

   102

   CB Richard Ellis Services and Subsidiaries
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2001
   (in thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Quarter Ended March 31, 2001
   ---------------------------------------------------
   CB Richard
   Ellis   CBRE Holding,  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Services   Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------  ------------- -----------   -----------
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue:
  Leases.....  $  103,166   $--   $   $  103,166
  Sales.....   73,843   73,843
  Property and facilities
   management fees.....   27,872   27,872
  Consulting and referral
   fees.....   16,367   16,367
  Appraisal fees.....   18,836   18,836
  Loan origination and
   servicing fees.....   14,812   14,812

  Investment management
   fees.....   8,549   8,549
  Other.....   9,053   9,053
   ----------   ---   -------   ----------
   Total revenues.....   272,498   272,498

Costs and Expenses:
  Commissions, fees and
   other incentives.....   124,398   124,398
  Operating,
   administrative and
   other.....   134,079   374 (a)   134,453
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   11,696   (5,929)(b)
   7,078 (a)
   (515)(c)   12,330
   ----------   ---   -------   ----------
Operating income.....   2,325   (1,008)   1,317
Interest income.....   800   800
Interest expense.....   9,055   7,029 (d)   16,084
   ----------   ---   -------   ----------
Loss before benefit for
 income tax.....   (5,930)   (8,037)   (13,967)
Benefit for income taxes..   (3,084)   (2,224)(e)   (5,308)
   ----------   ---   -------   ----------
Net loss.....  $   (2,846)   $--   $(5,813)   $   (8,659)
   ==========   ===   =======   ==========
Net loss applicable to
 common stockholders.....  $   (2,846)   $   (8,659)
   ==========   ==========
Basic loss per share.....  $   (0.13)   $   (0.59)
   ==========   ==========
Weighted average shares
 outstanding for basic
 loss per share.....  21,309,550   14,720,963
   ==========   ==========